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WITH EDITOR’S COPY OF SOURCE MATERIAL

1.  [ALLEN PRESS]. Stewart, George (ed.). The Di-
ary of Patrick Breen: Recounting the Ordeal of the Donner 
Party Snowbound in the Sierra, 1846-47. Together with: 
George Stewart’s copy of the first published edition of the 
Diary. San Francisco, 1946. Quarto. 38pp., (16)ff. One of 
300 copies, printed by Lewis and Dorothy Allen for the 
Book Club of California. With title and decorations by 
Mallette Dean. Contains a 30-page facsimile of the diary. 
Very fine in green, brown, and white patterned boards. 
Together with: Diary of Patrick Breen. One of the Donner 
Party. Berkeley, 1910. Volume 1, number 6 of the Pub-
lications of the Academy of Pacific Coast History. pp. 
(269)-284. Two copies of the first published edition of 
Breen’s diary, both of which bear Stewart’s ownership in-
scriptions and extensive pencil notations throughout, in-
dicating that these were used as the source material for the 
Allen Press edition. Both copies about fine in publisher’s 
printed wrappers. All housed in a morocco-backed drop-
back box. (Allen 5). $950

2.  [ASHENDENE PRESS]. I Fioretti di S. Francesco 
di Assisi. Chelsea, 1922. Octavo. viii, 239pp. One of 240 
copies, printed entirely by hand, with titles in red and 
chapter initials in blue. Illustrated with 53 wood engrav-
ings cut by J. B. Swain after drawings by Charles M. Gere. 
Bound in limp vellum with ribbon ties and gilt titling 
to spine. Light, even toning to spine, else fine. (Hornby 
XXXI; Ransom, p. 55). $1,650

THIRD BOOK OF THE PRESS

3.  [ASHENDENE PRESS]. Ye Minutes of Ye CLXX-
VIIth Meeting of Ye Sette of Odd Volumes, Extracted from Ye 
Diary of Samuel Pepys. (Chelsea), 1896. 24mo. 30pp. One 
of 154 copies of this, the third book of the Ashendene 
Press. Transcribed from Pepys’s diary by John Todhunter. 
Also listed after the main text are the current officers and 
members and past presidents of the Sette of Odd Volumes, 
a bibliophilic club founded in London in 1878 by Bernard 
Quaritch. In original printed paper wrappers, which show 
minor creasing along extremities, mildly toned, as usual. 
Near fine. (Hornby, p. 24; Franklin, p. 233). $800

NAPOLEONIC BINDING

4.  (Bonaparte, Napoleon). ÉLOGE DE M.A. NOÉ, 
Ancien Évêque de Lescar, Morte Évêque de Troyes, et Désignée 
Cardinal. Paris, De l’Imprimerie de Gillé, 1805. Small 
quarto. (vi), 64pp. An elegy for Marc-Antoine de Noé, 
Bishop of Lescar, and, later, of Troyes, who had been 
designated for a cardinalship by Napoleon. Fittingly, this 
copy is bound in contemporary red morocco with the  

supralibros of Napoleon stamped on both covers, set 
against a field of gilt-tooled stars. Pale blue watered -silk 
endpapers and paste-downs. Minimal foxing throughout, 
corners slightly rubbed. Overall, a lovely example of a 
binding from Napoleon’s library. (See illustration on front 
cover). $4,500

ONLY EDITION ISSUED

5.  (Buckland Wright, John). [GOLDEN COCK-
EREL PRESS]. The Vigil of Venus: Pervigilium Veneris. 
London, (1939). Small quarto. 28pp. One of 100 cop-
ies, printed on handmade paper and bound in full blind-
stamped mustard morocco. The eighteen copper engrav-
ings by John Buckland Wright took two years to create 
and were inspired by the Roman sarcophagi in the Lou-
vre. These were produced using a sugar aquatint wash 
over copper engravings, and this was the first time Buck-
land Wright employed this technique. The original Latin 
text is printed facing its translation into English by F. L. 
Lucas. Considered one of the finest productions of the 
Press, this book was issued without a deluxe edition. Spine 
very lightly toned, else a fine copy with original buckram 
slipcase, which shows some edgewear and waterstaining. 
(Pertelote 141). $3,750

6.  [BUCKLAND WRIGHT, JOHN]. Mallarmé, 
Stéphane. L’Apres-Midi d’un Faune: Eclogue. The Hague, 
J.B.W. Editions, 1935 (i.e. 1956). Small quarto. (14)pp. 
Although the colophon indicates a limitation of fifty cop-
ies, only twenty-five were actually bound and issued. This 
is the French version of the poem, printed for the artist 
in Holland before the war. Copies were available from 
Golden Cockerel Press at the same time that they issued 
an English translation of the poem by Aldous Huxley. Il-
lustrated with four full-page wash drawings of an insatia-
ble faun and a sensuous nymph in collotype reproduction. 
Buckland Wright originally intended to illustrate this 
volume with copper engravings. As the engravings were 
never made, this posthumous edition is accompanied by 
an extra suite of five experimental engravings in differ-
ent styles. The suite is accompanied by a printed note by 
Mary Buckland Wright. The arrangement of the illustra-
tions differs from the later Golden Cockerel edition, and 
the text is printed in Bodoni: in the note accompanying 
the extra engravings, Mary writes that her husband spe-
cifically chose the typeface because “it was essential for 
the eye to pass easily and without shock from Roman to 
italic—most typefaces fall down in that respect.” Bound in 
full white gilt-stamped sheepskin, the extra suite housed in 
a buckram folder. Slightest darkening to spine, and there 
is a crack starting to the front hinge two pages in. Still, a 
fine copy. The book and suite are housed in a buckram 
slipcase. (Reid A73a). $3,500
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FROM THE ABBEY COLLECTION

7.  (Calligraphy). [ALEXANDER, MARGARET]. 
The Owl at Alfriston. Henley-on-Thames, UK, 1957. 
Small octavo. (i), (9)pp. Calligraphic manuscript on paper 
written in green and black ink with first line and small 
text initials in gold. Text opens with a large illuminat-
ed initial “O” with the watercolor figure of an owl; the 
text closes with another watercolor owl, this one inside a 
cage rendered in gold. The text is an excerpt from chap-
ter 14 of W. H. Hudson’s Nature in Downland and re-
counts the tale of an African horned owl that resided at 
a sweets shop in the village of Alfriston. The bird had 
been rescued by the owner’s son, and the author draws 
the conclusion that those who frequented the shop did so 
in order to see the caged owl. With a one-page “Scribe’s 
Apology” on the verso of the last leaf, noting a repeated 
line. Tipped-in to rear paste-down is a small calligraphed 
label noting the specifics of this manuscript and its price 
in 1957. This copy bears the bookplate and ownership 
markings of prominent book collector J. R. Abbey. Mar-
garet Alexander (1902-1997) studied at the Slade School 
of Fine Art and taught calligraphy and illuminating there 
from 1928-1957. She was also a calligrapher to the House 
of Lords from 1926-1963 and worked for the Stanbrook 
Abbey Press. In cloth-backed marbled boards with small 
roundel on upper cover with an image of an owl in green 
and black against a gold background. A fine calligraphic 
work with superb provenance. (See illustration on front 
cover). $5,750

“LET THERE BE LIGHTS”

8.  (Calligraphy). [PILSBURY, JOAN]. A Passage 
from Paradise Lost Book VII. 1951. Quarto. 2ff. A portion 
of Milton’s masterpiece, beautifully calligraphed on vel-
lum in blue, gold, black, and red by Joan Pilsbury. The 
passage describes God’s crafting of light on the fourth day 
of creation. Known for her steady hand, and for her work 
as a Scribe and Illuminator to HM Crown Office, Pils-
bury produced numerous Life Peerage and other Letters 
Patent, as well as exquisitely rendered literary passages, 
as here. Vellum sheet sewn into paper covers, with Pils-
bury’s hand titling to upper cover. Wrappers somewhat 
soiled, but sheet is well-protected. A fine modern take on 
traditional calligraphy. $950

9.  (Calligraphy). [WATERS, JULIAN]. Fern Hill. 
(Gaithersburg, MD, 1991). Quarto. (14)pp., frenchfold. 
Calligraphic manuscript signed by Waters. Simply and 
elegantly lettered throughout in black roman minus-
cules on the recto pages, Waters has complemented this 
direct reading of the poem by presenting each stanza as 
a double-page spread. The verso pages are rendered in 

a dreamy style of interlacing capitals, lettered in white, 
while these same white letters appear clustered around 
the black writing, allowing the reader to linger on cer-
tain phrases. In contrast with the striking black & white 
spreads, the first line of each stanza is displayed in a large 
italic, lettered in dark red gouache, which weave in and 
out of the other portions of text. A handsome and appeal-
ing presentation of this poem, calligraphed on oatmeal-
colored paper, which lends itself to the blending of the 
three tones of color. Bound by Peter Waters in iridescent 
Japanese cloth, housed in a dropback box. (See illustration 
on front cover). $6,500

WITH ORIGINAL DRAWING

10.  [COVARRUBIAS, MIGUEL]. Mexico South: The 
Isthmus of Tehuantepec. NY, Knopf, 1946. First edition. 
One of 100 copies printed especially for the author, with 
an original drawing completed and signed by Covarru-
bias ahead of the title page. Edition replete with photore-
productions and other illustrations of life on the isthmus, 
as well as a fold-out map. Bound in pink cloth-covered 
boards, and housed in a marbled paper slipcase with illus-
trated title label. Top edge blue. Minor fading to edges, 
else fine. Slipcase very good, with chipping to marbled 
paper and label and splits at top edge. $2,350

CRAIG’S “BELOVED BOOK”

11.  [CRAIG, EDWARD GORDON]. Defoe, Dan-
iel. The Life & Strange Surprising Adventures of Robinson 
Crusoe of York. London, Basilisk Press, 1979. Quarto. 
180pp., + (10)ff. From an edition of 500 copies, this is one 
of twenty-five with ten original wood engravings bound-
in subsequent to the text, five of which are signed by the 
book’s illustrator, Edward Gordon Craig. For decades, 
Craig nurtured an interest in Daniel Defoe’s story about 
the castaway Robinson Crusoe. Craig’s copy of the book 
was well-read and heavily annotated, with the phrase “My 
beloved book” written by him on one of the pages, clearly 
revealing his feelings for the story. He created sketches 
and even cut numerous blocks for an illustrated edition of 
the book he hoped to one day publish. After the success 
of the Cranach Press Hamlet, for which Craig contributed 
the illustrations, he and the Press’s founder, Count Harry 
Kessler, began to develop an edition of Robinson Crusoe, 
using the illustrations Craig had assembled over the years. 
They printed a proof of the first page of the book, set in 
the Hamlet type designed by Edward Johnston, but the 
outbreak of World War II derailed their plans. The il-
lustrated edition of Robinson Crusoe for which Craig had 
so long prepared was not published until this edition. All 
the artist’s illustrations, which he did mostly in the 1930s, 
are published here for the first time. Craig also wrote the 
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book’s introduction. A fine copy, bound in full dark blue 
morocco with gilt stamping, and housed in the original 
wood dropback box. $5,000

INSCRIBED BY C-S TO HIS SON

12.  [DOVES PRESS]. Amantium Irae: Letters to Two 
Friends, 1864-1867. (Hammersmith), 1914. Octavo. 
141pp. One of 150 copies, printed in red and black. In-
scribed by T. J. Cobden-Sanderson, the Doves Press 
founder and printer, to his son Richard on 4 October 
1913, which precedes the official publication date by sev-
eral months. The text contains letters from T. J. Cob-
den-Sanderson to Lord and Lady Amberley, the parents 
of Bertrand Russell, whom Cobden-Sanderson raised as 
his own following the Amberley’s tragic early death. The 
frontispiece photographic portrait of Cobden-Sanderson 
from 1863 and reproduction of two drawings mark the 
only illustrations to ever appear in a Doves Press book. 
Bound in full limp vellum with gilt-stamped lettering 
to spine. Bookseller tag at rear paste-down. Text block 
edges uniformly toned, spine lettering shows some oxida-
tion. Overall a fine copy with an exceptional provenance. 
(Tidcombe DP33). $2,250

13.  [DOVES PRESS]. The Tragicall Historie of Ham-
let Prince of Denmarke. Hammersmith, 1909. Octavo. 159, 
23pp. One of 250 copies, printed in red and black. The 
text of the play was taken from the Second Quarto, with 
punctuation updates and spelling corrections by Cobden-
Sanderson. The famous flourished opening initial “W” is 
calligraphed by Edward Johnston in green. Two spots of 
soiling to upper cover, else fine in full limp vellum by the 
Doves Bindery. (Tidcombe DP17). $5,000

14.  [DOVES PRESS]. William Caxton: A Paper Read 
at a Meeting of the Club of Odd Volumes in Boston Massa-
chusetts U.S.A. in January MDCCCCVIII by George Parker 
Winship. Hammersmith, 1948. Octavo. 26pp. One of 300 
copies, printed in red and black. Copy of David McKib-
bin, a major collector of John Singer Sargent. Bound in 
vellum-backed blue paper over boards, with the Club of 
Odd Volumes seal gilt-stamped to upper cover. Edges of 
covers toned, minute rubbing, else near fine. (Tidcombe 
DP19). $750

15.  [ERAGNY PRESS]. The Descent of Ishtar. Lon-
don, 1903. Small octavo. 30pp. One of 226 copies. Fron-
tispiece designed by Diana White and wood engraved by 
Esther Pissarro. Opening borders in green and initial let-
ters in red designed by Lucien Pissarro and engraved by 
Esther. Offsetting to endpapers, else a bright, fresh copy, 
half-bound in patterned paper over boards.  $1,250

16.  [ESSEX HOUSE PRESS]. Goldsmith’s Deserted 
Village. (Campden, 1904). Octavo. 22pp. One of 150 cop-
ies, printed on vellum. The twelfth of the “Great Poems” 
series published by the Press. Illustrated with a hand-col-
ored frontispiece and colophon device by C. R. Ashbee, 
and illuminated initials throughout in blue, red, green, 
and gilt by Miss Kingsford and Miss Power. Bound in full 
vellum over boards, blind-stamped with the rose logo and 
the motto of the series, “Soul is Form.” Very fine. Leather 
book label. (Tomkinson 54; Ransom 51). $2,250

17.  [ESSEX HOUSE PRESS]. The Psalter or Psalms of 
David from the Bible of the Archbishop Cranmer. (London), 
1902. Small quarto. 87pp. One of 250 copies on paper. 
Each of the 150 Psalms opens with a woodcut initial, of-
ten related to the theme of the particular passage. A court 
jester stands around a “T” at Psalm 53, which proclaims 
that “the foolish body hath sayed in hys hert: there is no 
God.” Likewise ships upon a stormy sea curve about a 
“B” at Psalm 29, which announces that “the voyce of the 
Lorde, shaketh the wildernesse.” Other initials are repeat-
ed, such as a suppliant King David, an angel blowing a 
trumpet, and an angel with resplendent wings. Printed in 
red and black, with red title-page and colophon devices. 
Edited by Janet E. Ashbee based on the Cranmer Bible 
of 1540. Bound in blue-stained vellum with green ties. 
Some shelf-toning to covers, as is usual. Spine, which is 
usually faded to white, uncommonly preserved. Housed 
in brown four-fold chemise and matching slipcase. (Ran-
som 78-79). $2,750

CUBA, COLORFULLY CAPTURED

18.  GERRY, LESLIE. Havana. (Gloucestershire, UK), 
Leslie Gerry Editions, (2016). Folio. (60)pp. From an edi-
tion of 80 copies, this is one of 70 bound in cloth. Illus-
trated with twenty-two full-color double-page spreads of 
the people and scenery of Havana. Includes extracts from 
Irene A. Wright’s Cuba, written in 1910. Gerry’s imag-
es, inspired by a two-week visit to the city in December 
2015, attempt to capture “one of the oldest and finest cities 
in the Americas... a city with an earthy authenticity, full 
of contradictions.” Gerry’s art is created digitally by “cut-
ting out” sections of flat color and layering them on top of 
each other, creating an overall effect of a vibrant, graphic 
paper collage in the mode of Matisse’s later work. Bound 
in sky blue cloth with the title in gigantic letters, heat 
printed in red, orange, and yellow. Housed in a matching 
clamshell box. As new. $2,250

19.  GERRY, LESLIE. New York Reflections. Glouces-
tershire, UK, Leslie Gerry Editions, 2015. Elephant folio. 
(56)pp. One of 55 copies, signed by the artist. Illustrated 
with Gerry’s powerful, vibrant images, many of which 
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appear as double-page spreads, which celebrate the lus-
ter of daily life in New York under the shadow of awe-
inspiring skyscrapers. With extracts from Manhattan ‘45 
by Jan Morris. Text set and printed by the Whittington 
Press. Case bound in quarter cloth binding with one of 
Gerry’s images as the cover. Housed in a cloth-covered 
solander box, which is inlaid with full-color printed metal 
plates. A few bumps to base of box, else fine. $3,750

20.  GERRY, LESLIE. New Yorkers & Dogs. (Glouces-
tershire, UK), Leslie Gerry Editions, 2019. Small quarto. 
(56)pp. One of 150 copies. Gerry’s newest publication, 
making its world debut in Boston at Bromer Booksell-
ers & Gallery. Illustrated with twenty-four color plates 
showing the life of urban dogs, their connection to their 
owners and to each other. This extension of Gerry’s pre-
vious publication on New York makes the grandeur of its 
landmarks relatable and endows its rushed sidewalks with 
playfulness. Bound in yellow cloth, and housed in a red 
cloth slipcase. As new. $350

21.  GERRY, LESLIE. Venice Reflections. Gloucester-
shire, UK, Leslie Gerry Editions, 2019. Elephant folio. (94)
pp. One of 120 copies. Elaborately illustrated with images 
by Gerry, including twenty-nine full-color double-page 
spreads. These evoke Gerry’s personal encounter with the 
city, capturing the romance and wistfulness of its gleam-
ing architecture and canals. With extracts from Venice by 
Jan Morris to guide the reader through the palazzos and 
watery avenues. Bound in red, black, and white cloth over 
boards. As new. (See illustration on front cover). $3,750

Prints from Leslie Gerry’s books are currently on 
display in our gallery at 607 Boylston Street in 
Copley Square. Visit gallery.bromer.com or our 
shop to view the exhibition, titled “Urban Color: 
The World of Leslie Gerry.”

GILL’S COPY

22  [GILL, ERIC]. Art & Prudence. An Essay. Waltham 
Saint Lawrence, Golden Cockerel Press, 1928. Octavo. 
(vii), 18, (i)pp. Illustrated with two full-page woodcuts 
by Eric Gill, plus a title-page device. The text comprises 
a lecture Gill delivered at Manchester University in 1928, 
revised for this edition. This is Gill’s own copy, with his 
bookplate on the front paste-down. Bound in orange cloth 
over boards, with original orange-printed dust wrapper. 
Spines of wrapper and binding show faint fading, edges 
of wrapper a bit creased. A fine, bright copy overall, with 
excellent provenance. (Gill 15). $650

23.  [GILL, ERIC]. Clothes: An Essay Upon the Na-
ture and Significance of the Natural and Artificial Integuments 
Worn by Men and Women. London, Jonathan Cape, 1931. 
Octavo. viii, 200pp. Illustrated with ten wood engrav-
ings by Eric Gill: three full-page, five half-page, and an 
ornamental device. Spine faded, else very good in green 
cloth. Laid in is a silhouette woodcut, signed by Gill, ti-
tled “Dumb-Driven Cattle.” First produced in 1915, the 
woodcut was used in several publications over the years, 
the first of which was The Devil’s Devices by H.D.C. Pepler 
in 1915. Print tipped onto paper backing, showing some 
adhesive stains. (Gill 22; Physick/Skelton 36). $350

24.  [GILL, ERIC]. Clothing Without Cloth: An Essay 
on the Nude. Waltham Saint Lawrence, Golden Cockerel 
Press, 1931. Narrow octavo. 18pp. One of 500 copies, 
printed on handmade paper with four plates from wood 
engravings by Gill. The page is twice as high as it is broad, 
and its “double-opening” is consequently square. A fine 
copy in scarlet buckram with faint edgewear. Top and 
fore-edge gilt. Bookplate. (Gill 20). $300

CHAUCER PROOF WITH VARIANT TEXT

25.  [KELMSCOTT PRESS]. Cancel proof bifolium 
from the Kelmscott Chaucer. (Hammersmith, 1896). 
Folded sheet measuring 16 3/4  by 11 1/2 inches, com-
prising pp. 1-2, and 15-16 of the Kelmscott Chaucer. 
This bifolium contains the magnificent opening of the 
Canterbury Tales with the woodcut by Edward Burne-
Jones showing Chaucer holding a book and a pen while 
standing in a garden, the plants within that garden hav-
ing been drawn by William Morris. The key significance 
of this sheet lies in the difference in the arrangement of 
the text: the first column contains seven lines, which was 
changed to six when the line “The tendre croppes, and 
the yonge sonne” was shifted to the second column in the 
published version. As we have previously handled a proof 
sheet for the opening page in which the first column con-
tained five lines, the variations point to Morris’s obsessive, 
exacting nature. The reason for this line shift was likely 
related to the fact that the initial word “Whan” was en-
graved by W.H. Hooper with the border and the heading 
on a single block, and the shift up was done after this text 
was proofed with the block, exposing what was likely a 
spacing issue. In this case, seven lines brought the first line 
quite close to the bottom of the initial border. Another 
interesting feature of this proof is that it is not on proof-
ing paper; rather, it is on the heavier Chaucer paper, on 
which Morris personally preferred to check proofs. Light 
foxing, small nick to page just above the opening. (See 
Peterson A40, Related Materials, [qq]). (See illustration on 
page 9). $12,500
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26.  [KELMSCOTT PRESS]. The Life and Death of 
Jason. (Hammersmith, 1895). Quarto. (iv), 355pp. One of 
200 copies. Printed in red and black, with two full-page 
illustrations by Edward Burne-Jones and initials and dec-
orations by William Morris. A beautiful and highly prized 
volume, originally intended to be part of The Earthly Par-
adise. Overall, a fine copy in original limp vellum, faintly 
soiled, with silk ribbons all present. (Peterson A34; Spar-
ling 34). $9,850

27.  [KELMSCOTT PRESS]. Of the Friendship of Amis 
and Amile. Hammersmith, 1894. 16mo. 68pp. One of 500 
copies. Decorated with a woodcut title page and facing 
page with full woodcut border, plus three-, seven- and 
thirteen-line initials throughout. Printed in Chaucer type 
in black, with shoulder notes and colophon page in red. 
Boards slightly toned, some rubbing to spine and edges, 
else near fine. Penciled notes of provenance on front free 
endpaper. (Peterson A23; Walsdorf 23). $1,750

28.  [KELMSCOTT PRESS]. Utopia. Written by Sir 
Thomas More. (Hammersmith, 1893). Octavo. xiv, 282pp. 
One of 300 copies. Printed in Chaucer and Troy type in 
red and black. With woodcut initials and opening grape-
vine border. Edited by F. S. Ellis and with a Foreword by 
William Morris. Text is mostly unopened and very clean 
and crisp. Original full limp vellum remarkably preserved 
and with all four ribbons intact. A fine copy, housed in a 
clamshell box. (Peterson A16). $6,000

UNFADED COPY

29.  (Limited Editions Club). [PICASSO, PABLO]. 
Lysistrata, by Aristophanes. A New Version by Gilbert Seldes. 
NY, 1934. Quarto. 117pp. One of 1,500 copies on French 
Rives, signed by the illustrator, Pablo Picasso. Includes six 
original etchings in black, one of which is signed in the 
plate and dated in reverse, and thirty lithographs print-
ed in sanguine after drawings. This is the only Ameri-
can publication with original Picasso etchings, which are 
“among his most important in the Classical style,” accord-
ing to The Artist and the Book. However experimental and 
avant-garde he may have been throughout his life, the 
Lysistrata marks a clear retrogression to the artist’s earlier 
classicist mode, an appropriate follow-up to his acclaimed 
Les Métamorphoses and fitting for the classical nature of 
this book. The Limited Editions Club printed the volume 
at their own printing shop in Westport, Connecticut. 
The book was designed by the Club’s publisher, George 
Macy, who had eagerly anticipated the book’s production 
and praised Picasso’s hand as “sure and confident,” noting 
that the beauty of the etchings lay in their simplicity. A 
fine, bright copy in boards covered with patterned paper 
in three colors from drawings by Picasso. Wrapped in the 

original glassine, which is still crisp overall, save for a long 
tear to the lower rear panel and spine foot. Housed in a 
chemise of blue boards and patterned paper, which shows 
almost none of the sunning to which this book is prone, 
and the original slipcase, which is fine and unfaded. A su-
perlative copy overall. (The Artist and the Book 226; Cra-
mer 24; LEC 57). $7,500

UNCOMMONLY FINE

30.  (Limited Editions Club). [SLOAN, JOHN]. Of 
Human Bondage. New Haven, 1938. Two octavo volumes. 
xiv, 406; (ii), 392pp., continuously paginated. One of 
1,500 copies, signed by the illustrator. With an Introduc-
tion by Theodore Dreiser and sixteen etchings by Ash-
can School artist John Sloan. Designed by Carl Purington 
Rollins and printed at the Yale University Press. With the 
publisher’s announcement laid in. An uncommonly fine 
copy in beige tweed linen, housed in publisher’s slipcase. 
(LEC 99). $500

31.  (Limited Editions Club). [STEICHEN, ED-
WARD]. Walden: Or Life in the Woods. Boston, 1936. Oc-
tavo. xiii, 290pp. One of 1,500 copies, signed by Edward 
Steichen and printed at the Merrymount Press. Illustrated 
with numerous plates from photographs made at Walden 
Pond by Steichen over the course of the four seasons. It 
was George Macy’s intent that the photographs augment 
the reader’s experience by providing atmosphere rather 
than literally illustrating events in the text, which Steichen 
did quite successfully. Macy points to the image of dew 
on tree branches facing page 76 for particular praise as a 
work of art. A very fine copy in cloth-backed decorative 
boards that shows none of the flaws to which this title is 
prone, housed in an equally fine publisher’s slipcase. Pub-
lisher’s announcement laid in. (LEC 78). $650

32.  (Limited Editions Club). [WOOD, GRANT]. 
Main Street. Chicago, 1937. Small quarto. xvii, 367pp. 
One of 1,500 copies, signed by Grant Wood. Illustrated 
with nine tinted plates after drawings by Wood, which 
“have exactly the right searingly photographic content” 
to accompany the text. With a special Introduction by 
Lewis. But for nearly imperceptible sunning to spine, an 
exemplary copy bound in flexible blue-gray boards, and 
housed in publisher’s slipcase. (LEC 89). $650

33.  MEANS, RUSSELL. The Great Mystery. (Hadley, 
MA), American Indian Mystery Press, 1997. Folio. (64)ff. 
One of 60 copies, signed by the author, Russell Means, and 
the artist, Peter Bogardus. Illustrated with twenty-three 
etchings done in black, white, and shades of red, inspired 
by the iconography of the Plains peoples, specifically the 
Oglala Lakota. While the etchings give credence to the 
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history of the Lakota, Means’ text, rendered in his own 
handwriting, connects the past to the present, thwarting 
the temptation to romanticize the past. Means was himself 
an Oglala Lakota and one of the founders of the Ameri-
can Indian Movement, which continues to strive to instill 
pride among his people and bring awareness of their place 
in the larger United States society. His captions for Bog-
ardus’s etchings are contemporary responses to the history 
of his peoples’ contact with those who came from Europe. 
Bound in full Japanese linen cloth with black Niger goat-
skin label stamped in gold and scarlet to spine. Housed in 
matching box. Very fine. $3,500

34. [OFFICINA BODONI]. The Alphabet of Fran-
cesco Torniello da Novara [1517]. Followed by a Comparison 
with the Alphabet of Fra Luca Pacioli. Verona, 1971. Quar-
to. xxvii, 106pp. One of 160 copies printed on handmade 
Amalfi paper. This reprint of Torniello’s alphabet includes 
a reproduction of the title-page portrait of Torniello, 
newly engraved after Guillaume Le Signerre by Leon-
ardo Farina; a facsimile of the geometrically-constructed 
alphabet; and a comparison of Torneillo’s roman capitals 
with those constructed by Luca Pacioli in 1509. First pub-
lished in 1517, Torneillo’s treatise is of interest for his cal-
ligraphic improvements to capital letters, but especially 
significant because it was the first construction based on a 
logical system of measurement, which he called “punto,” 
or point. With an Introduction by Giovanni Mardersteig 
and an English translation by Betty Radice. A broadside 
leaf explaining the text, not called for in the bibliogra-
phy, is laid in. Very slight darkening along inner hinges 
from binding glue, spine faintly toned, else a fine copy in 
quarter blue morocco, lettered in gilt, and vellum-colored 
boards, printed in black on both covers. With fine slip-
case. T.e.g. $1,250

35.  [OFFICINA BODONI]. Petri Bembi de Aetna 
Liber & Pietro Bembo on Etna. Verona, 1969. Octavo. 
151pp. One of 125 copies. Illustrated with a medal of 
young Bembo as a title device; a fold-out reproduction 
of “Il Noniano”; an engraving from “Bembo’s Works,” 
Venice 1729; and a facsimile leaf of Aii of Bembo’s “De 
Aetna,” printed by Aldus in 1496. The Latin version is 
followed by an English translation by Betty Radice and 
a Postscript by Giovanni Mardersteig. The Latin is set in 
Griffo type, and the English and Postscript are in Mono-
type Bembo, both based on the roman alphabet developed 
by Francesco Griffo for Aldus. Bound in quarter-morocco 
with red paper over boards, gilt-stamped with the press’s 
device. Some toning to spine, else fine in matching slip-
case. Prospectus laid in. $1,500

36.  [ROGERS, BRUCE]. Morison, Stanley. Fra Luca 
de Pacioli of Borgo S. Sepolcro. NY, Grolier Club, 1933. 

Large quarto. 100pp. One of 390 copies, designed and 
printed by Bruce Rogers at the University Press in Cam-
bridge. Initialed by Stanley Morison at the close of the 
Preface. Beautifully printed with decorative initials and 
ornaments in red, photogravure frontispiece, and large 
reproductions of Pacioli’s roman letters. Gift inscrip-
tion to front paste-down. Slight natural discoloration to 
vellum spine, light rubbing to lower corners, else a fine 
copy in vellum-backed paste-paper boards. Housed in the 
original slipcase, which shows some paper loss to edges. 
(A BR30 title; AIGA 384; Haas 162). $2,500

FROM ROGERS TO RUDGE

37.  [ROGERS, BRUCE]. Pollard, Alfred W. The 
Trained Printer and the Amateur and the Pleasure of Small 
Books. London, Lanston Monotype Corp, 1929. Quar-
to. 14, (4)pp. One of 130 copies bound in gilt-decorated 
cloth designed by Rogers. This copy bears a presentation 
inscription from Bruce Rogers to noted printer William 
Edwin Rudge, under whose imprint Rogers designed 
eighty publications. Pollard’s paper marks the first appear-
ance in print of Rogers’s revised Centaur Type, and the 
first printing of Frederic Warde’s Arrighi Italics, both cut 
by Monotype. Pollard’s text is followed by specimens of 
both faces. Rogers based the design for Centaur on Nich-
olas Jenson’s upright Roman face used in his 1470 edi-
tion of Eusebius; it would be used most famously in Rog-
ers’s magnum opus, the Oxford Lectern Bible, published in 
1935. In a presentation binding of orange cloth, with the 
words “Centaur & Arrighi” incorporated into a pictorial 
scene in gilt on the front cover. A very fine copy, with a 
significant association. $1,500

SUITE OF ST. TERESA’S PRESS

38.  [ST. TERESA’S PRESS]. The Heart of Christ-
mas: Twentieth Century Christmas Stories. Flemington, NJ, 
1969. Small quarto. (viii), 30, (4)pp. One of 100 copies. 
Contains four stories: “The Child Jesus” by Kahlil Gi-
bran; “Camp Ksar es Souk” by Rev. Gereon Goldmann; 
“A Sailor’s Christmas Gift” by Bill Lederer; and “Miracle 
at the Berlin Wall” by Taylor Caldwell. Each story begins 
with an elegant hand-lettered initial capital in crimson. 
This short-lived Press flourished in a cloistered monas-
tery and produced fewer than ten superbly printed books.  
Fine in tan niger with a gilt and green blocked design on 
upper and lower cover, title gilt on spine. An uncommon 
and handsome work from the Press.  $1,350

39.  [ST. TERESA’S PRESS]. In the Beginning God.... 
Flemington, NJ, 1969. Small quarto. (26)pp. One of 100 
copies. Stunningly illustrated with hand-painted water-
colors showing celestial bodies, including the Earth and 
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the Moon. Issued to commemorate the Apollo 8 mission, 
which was the first manned flight to orbit the Moon. 
This flight produced the famous Earthrise photograph, 
which inspired the watercolor illustrations depicted here. 
On December 24, 1968, astronauts Frank Borman, James 
Lovell, and William Anders read the first ten verses of the 
Book of Genesis from their position above the Moon as 
a Christmas message to “all of you on the good Earth.” 
Their broadcast, transmitted through the cold of space, 
was the most watched at the time. The text here has been 
expanded to include the first thirty-four verses from Gen-
esis, to which has been appended “Colonel Borman’s 
Prayer.” Slight fading to spine, else fine in silver-stamped 
orange wrappers. $950

40.  [ST. TERESA’S PRESS]. The Prince of Peace: 
Christmas Canticles. Flemington, NJ, 1965. Small quarto. 
31pp. One of 150 copies, printed and bound at the Car-
melite Monastery. Twenty-one canticles are printed here 
in Cancelleresca Bastarda using brown ink, each with an 
initial capital illuminated with 23-karat gold. Toning to 
top edge and spine, with a hint of wear to corners, else 
near fine in original parchment-backed marbled boards, 
title printed in green on spine. $500

41.  [ST. TERESA’S PRESS]. Psalms of Praise. Flem-
ington, NJ, 1967. Small quarto. 30pp. One of 100 copies. 
Each psalm begins with a beautifully hand-painted picto-
rial initial letter. Spine and upper edge of boards toned, 
else fine in gold-patterned Japanese Kinho paper backed 
in green Oasis Niger goatskin. $650

42.  [ST. TERESA’S PRESS]. The Voice of the Proph-
ets. Flemington, NJ, 1970. Small quarto. 33pp. One of 
125 copies, printed on handmade paper. A beautiful book 
of familiar passages from the prophets, with a hand-illu-
minated title page and stylized opening initials in gold, 
silver, and other colors. Faint edgewear, else fine in an 
alternate binding by Skip Carpenter of leather-backed 
marbled paper over boards, more elaborately decorated 
in gilt than the standard binding. (See illustration on front 
cover). $500

43.  TYPOPHILES, THE. Barnacles From Many Bot-
toms: Scraped and Gathered for BR by The Typophiles. (NY), 
Typophiles, 1935. Octavo. One of 100 copies, privately 
printed as a tribute to Bruce Rogers on the occasion of a 
welcome home dinner in his honor on October 30, 1935. 
Some of the signatures are “An Open Letter” by Frederic 
W. Goudy and signed by him; an original wood engrav-
ing signed by Charles W. Smith; illustrations by Valenti 
Angelo and W. A. Dwiggins; and a five-page tribute 
by Christopher Morley written especially for this book, 
as well as the signature of Edward F. Stevens. Lacks the 

two-leaf signature from Richard Ellis, which arrived too 
late to be bound into most copies. In all, there are in-
dividual contributions from seven artists, fifteen writers, 
and twenty-six printers. Scant offsetting throughout, evi-
dence of bookplate removal from front endpaper. Light 
wear to corners, else a near fine copy in black buckram 
stamped in gold with a B and R from Rogers’ Tory type-
face. $750

44.  TYPOPHILES, THE. Left to their Own Devices. 
(NY), Typophiles, 1937 (but 1938). 12mo. xxvi, 327pp. 
One of 190 copies, designed by John S. Fass with contri-
butions by twenty-two printers. With “A Salute to Typo-
philes Desipient” by Christopher Morley, an Introduction 
by Harry Miller Lydenberg, and a Note on the Building 
of This Book by Paul A. Bennett. This extraordinary little 
book is a collection of 156 devices based on the letter “T” 
contributed by 113 artists, designers, and printers of the 
day. Various ink colors were used, and Valenti Angelo’s 
contribution is hand-illuminated in three colors and gold. 
Extremely fine in blue cloth with gilt spine decorations by 
W. A. Dwiggins and printed cloth slipcase. Dust wrapper 
illustrated inside in color by George Salter. T.e.g. With 
printed presentation slip laid-in, and signature of owner, 
designer A. J. Fairbank, whose contribution appears on 
page 143. Small tear to lower corner of dust wrapper, else 
fine and bright. $850

FIRST TYPOPHILES PRODUCTION

45.  TYPOPHILES, THE. Spinach from Many Gardens: 
Gathered by the Typophiles and Fed to Frederic W. Goudy on 
his Seventieth Anniversary. (NY, Typophiles), 1935. Oc-
tavo. One of 60 copies. Signed by Bruce Rogers at verso 
of title page, by J. Thomson Willing at the final leaf of the 
George Grady Press contribution, by John Oswald at the 
final leaf of the Tony Bonagura offering, and inscribed 
by Goudy to Ned Thompson at the limitation statement. 
A collection of seventeen signatures by seventeen dif-
ferent presses, including, among others, the Press of the 
Woolly Whale, the Harbor Press, and the Golden Hind 
Press. The title page was designed by Bruce Rogers with 
a myriad of ornaments and printed in brown and green. 
Partially unopened. Fine in green cloth with leather la-
bels. Lacking original dust wrapper, and a hint of chip-
ping and discoloration to labels. A remarkable collection 
of presswork containing an equally remarkable collection 
of autographs. (Haas 168). $2,500

THROUGH THE FEMALE GAZE

46.  (Vellum Printing). [SOUTHWORTH PRESS]. 
Our Lady’s Choir: A Contemporary Anthology of Verse by 
Catholic Sisters. Boston, 1931. Octavo. xxx, 214pp. One 
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of twenty-five copies printed on vellum. Signed by the 
editor, William Stanley Braithwaite, Hugh Francis Blunt, 
who wrote the Foreword, and Ralph Adams Cram, who 
wrote the Introduction. A hand-colored portrait of Mary 
Emelda Curley, the wife of James M. Curley, mayor of 
Boston, appears opposite the dedication statement. A 
broad collection of poems, largely on religious subjects, 
some of which reimagine often-male realms of theology 

through the female gaze. Braithwaite was himself an ac-
claimed poet, writer, and anthologist of African descent, 
who developed a love of writing at a young age while 
working at a publishing company to support his family. 
Bound in black morocco resplendent with gilt decoration 
and silk doublures. A hint of cracking along spine hinges, 
minor bumps to corners, else fine. $1,250

Item 25
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FIRST EDITION OF A BELOVED RHYME

47.  THE COMIC ADVENTURES OF OLD 
MOTHER HUBBARD, AND HER DOG. London, J. 
Harris, 1806. 32mo. (16)ff. First edition, Moon’s fourth 
state with 1806 date on front wrapper, but with SMC ini-
tials on the earliest-state engraved dedication page. Illus-
trated with fifteen hand-colored copperplate engravings. 
According to Moon, this is the most significant children’s 
book published by Harris, and surely one of the most 
famous children’s rhymes of all time. Sarah Catherine 
Martin assembled the material, though its origins remain 
hazy. The name Mother Hubbard had been in use since 
1591, and it has been argued that the first stanza, due to 
its different meter, is older than the others. Whatever its 
previous history, Martin’s version has become the stan-
dard. Morgan says of this book: “It became an immedi-
ate best-seller in an era when most children’s books were 
still in the somber clutch of the moral tale.” Part of its 
popularity arose because some believed it to be a political 
commentary. So many copies sold in the first year that the 
engraving plates had to be touched up. The book went 
through numerous reprintings and even today remains 
popular. In publisher’s printed wrappers, which show 
some soiling to exterior and one-inch split at tail of spine, 
with handwriting of former owner on upper wrapper. An 
unsophisticated copy of a chapbook with uncommonly 

strong plates, bright coloring, and exceptional literary 
significance. (Gumuchian 4327; Moon 559(1B); 561(2); 
Morgan 155). $4,500

48.  COMPLETE SET OF OTLEY CHAPBOOKS. 
(Otley, Yorkshire, J. S. Publishing & Stationery Co., Ltd., 
c. 1850). Sixteen 16mo. issues, each 8pp., comprising a 
complete series, as indicated on the back covers of each 
issue. All the chapbooks are illustrated with woodcuts on 
every page, and approximately half of the illustrations in 
each are hand-colored. The titles in the series include: The 
History of Cinderella, The History of Tom Thumb, Robinson 
Crusoe, Little Red Riding Hood, Scenes from Nature, and 
The House that Jack Built. Bound in the original printed 
wrappers, each with a large wood-engraved illustration 
on the front cover. All but two have covers printed with 
black text and illustrations printed on a yellow and white 
background; the covers of Scenes from Nature and Tom 
Thumb are printed in sanguine. A fine set. (Gumuchian 
1590). $2,250

UNRECORDED MCLOUGHLIN EXPORT

49.  CUENTOS DE LA TIA LUISA: MEDIA 
DOECENA DE FABULAS [Tales of Aunt Luisa: Half a 
Dozen Fables]. NY, D. Appleton & Co., (c. 1890-1900). 
Quarto. (10)ff. Illustrated with six full-page chromolitho-

Item 60

Children’s Books and Toys
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graphs. Each accompanies a fable, in verse or in prose, 
in which animals learn a moral lesson. These include “El 
Leon y el Raton [The Lion and the Mouse],” “El Perro 
del Hortelano [The Dog in the Manger],” and “El Lad-
ron [The Thief].” Originally published by McLoughlin 
Bros, this edition was reprinted by Appleton in a Spanish 
translation for distribution in South America. Bound in 
pictorial wrappers with series titles at back. Library stamp 
to rear cover. Minor chipping to edges, expected toning 
from illustrations, scant foxing, else near fine. Unrecorded 
in OCLC. (See illustration on back cover). $450

FROM CHARLEGMAGNE TO NAPOLEON

50.  (Game). PETIT MUSÉE NATIONAL. L’Histoire 
de France en 125 Tableaux. Paris, Chez Tous les Libraires, 
(c. 1841). Duodecimo. 40pp., + 20-panel leporello. Be-
ginning with Charlemagne and closing with Napoleon, 
the folding tableau contains lithographed portraits of the 
kings of France, as well as illustrated scenes depicting 
historically significant events that occurred during their 
reign. The text in the accompanying booklet connects the 
rulers with their achievements, which is the heart of the 
“récréation instructive,” the object of which is memoriz-
ing details of French history. Publication date is inferred 
from the inclusion of the Battle of Mazagran, which took 
place in February 1840 and solidified the French con-
quest of Algeria. Rare: this game is known in two copies, 
both of which are held outside the U.S. Leporello shows 
one repair to hinge of last panel, else fine. The booklet is 
bound in original printed wrappers, which show a tear to 
spine foot and scattered light internal foxing. Housed in 
original gilt-trimmed box with colored pictorial label on 
upper cover. Light wear and minor losses to gilt on box 
cover, else fine. (See illustrations on page 14). $2,500

51.  [GREENAWAY, KATE]. The Little Folks’ Paint-
ing Book. NY, McLoughlin Bros. Octavo. (34)pp. A col-
lection of uncolored images, two to six per page, which 
a child is invited to paint with watercolors. The interior 
of the front cover outlines the purpose of the book, gives 
a list of suggested colors and tools, and offers instructions 
for mixing colors. Opposite this introductory sheet is an 
example page printed in color to “show the effect and re-
lation of the different tints.” Bound in pictorial boards, 
which show general edgewear, else near fine.  $375

INTRODUCING UNCLE REMUS

52. HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER. Uncle Remus, His 
Songs and His Sayings: The Folk-Lore of the Old Plantation. 
NY, D. Appleton and Company, 1881. Octavo. 231pp. 
First edition, first issue, of Harris’ first book and the in-
troduction of the character of Uncle Remus. With fron-

tispiece and seven plates, title-page vignette, and numer-
ous line illustrations throughout the text. Original green 
cloth, spine gilt-lettered and front cover stamped in black 
with Br’er Rabbit rendered in gold. Eight pages of ads 
bound at rear. A bit of wear to binding extremities, in-
cluding at head and tail of spine, else a near fine, bright, 
tight copy. (BAL 7100; Grolier/American 83). $2,000

53. HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER. Nights with Uncle 
Remus: Myths and Legends of the Old Plantation. Boston, 
James R. Osgood and Company, 1883. Octavo. First 
edition of the second Uncle Remus collection of stories. 
Widely illustrated with scenes from the familiar tales, in-
cluding images of Brother Fox, Brother Bear, and Broth-
er Rabbit. Bound in full yellow cloth elaborately stamped 
in black and with the title in gilt. Spine a bit toned, with 
some soiling and general wear to boards, else very good. 
(BAL 7109). $950

WITH LETTERS CONCERNING PUBLICATION

54.  HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER. Mingo and Other 
Sketches in Black and White. Boston, James R. Osgood and 
Company, 1884. 16mo. First edition of the author’s third 
book. Publisher’s copy, with bookplate stating, “Publish-
er’s first-edition copy. Not to be taken away. Benjamin 
Ticknor,” on front paste-down. Two letters from Harris 
to the publisher tipped in. The first, dated October 8, 1883, 
conveys Harris’s approval of the title of the book, chosen 
by James R. Osgood: “Say to Mr. Osgood that I can think 
of nothing better than ‘Mingo and Other Sketches’ for 
the volume which we are to advertise as ‘In Preparation.’ 
But I will rack my brain until the 1st of November, if that 
will be time enough to get an ad. [sic] in on one of the 
front pages of ‘Nights with U. R.’” The title remained as 
suggested, and it was included as “In Preparation” on the 
first leaf of Harris’s second book, Nights with Uncle Remus, 
published in 1883. 

The second letter, dated May 9, 1884, concerns a change 
in wording in the third story of the book, “Blue Dave.” 
Harris opens by saying, “Your letter does me good—for 
I have been in a terrible mental stew about Blue Dave 
and A Piece of Land. If you like B.D., I think you will 
like A.P. of L., though I’m not sure. I’m afraid it’s awk-
ward and crude.” Harris then requests to “have Dave’s 
last words to his old mistress changed thus ‘ ‘T ain’t po’ 
Dave, Mistiss! De good Lord done tuck holt er de lines.’ 
Have this put in place of ‘Dat I is, Mistiss! Dat I is.’” The 
line was indeed changed and appeared as the final line of 
dialogue in the story. In publisher’s gray cloth printed in 
black and gilt. Some toning to spine, minor edgewear, 
else near fine. (BAL 7112). $1,750
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55.  HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER. Uncle Remus and 
His Friends: Old Plantation Stories, Songs, and Ballads with 
Sketches of Negro Character. Boston, Houghton, Mifflin 
and Company, 1892. Octavo. First edition of Harris’s third 
collection of Uncle Remus stories. Illustrated with twelve 
plates, including a frontispiece, by popular illustrator and 
comics artist A. B. Frost. Replete with the well-known 
moralizing short stories and jolly songs. Bound in green 
cloth decorated in black and gilt to spine and upper cover. 
Spine a touch toned, minor edgewear, primarily at head 
and tail of spine, else near fine. (BAL 7125). $850

56.  LOVECHILD, LOUISA. The Infant’s Numera-
tor in Verse. London, Orlando Hodgson, (c. 1840). 16mo. 
6ff., + wrappers. Each leaf presents the reader with a half-
page illustration of activities suitable for the time of day 
described in the verse below them. The images are hand-
colored in a variety of shades, giving them uncommon 
depth. The book weaves counting from one to eight into 
the daily life of a child, from leaving for school at two and 
returning at five, to taking a walk at three and rising to 
play at eight. Although there is at least one edition of The 
Infant’s Numerator, produced by Hodgson, the recorded 
copy was from a series offered at six-pence; the present 
copy’s price of three-pence is prominently printed on the 
front wrapper. We can locate no copies of this title in the 
Louisa Lovechild series. Yellow paper wrappers lightly 
soiled and rubbed at spine, else a near fine example of a 
rare publication. $850

57.  (Movable Book). MAGICAL BLOW BOOK. 
(N.p., c. 1835). 24mo. (56)pp. Consists entirely of 98 
hand-colored chalk lithographs. This book is part of a 
genre of minor magic tricks, known as flip books or blow 
books, in which the magician fans the pages using small 
notches at the fore-edge. By flipping through one tab, the 
magician suggests that the book is filled with one type of 
image, but by then switching to another tab and perhaps 
reversing direction or turning the book upside down, re-
veals that the book has magically transformed to be full 
of another type of image. In the present example, there 
are seven series to choose from: three dice on a plate, two 
dwarves in Eastern costume, a circular festoon of flow-
ers, two birds, two female musicians, a young huntsman 
dressed in green, and a young nobleman dressed in red. 
Bound in stiff wrappers with green paper spine. Covers 
soiled and show wear expected of frequent aggressive 
flexing. Rear leaf with closed tear at lower margin, not 
affecting image. Overall, a nicely preserved early example 
of this variety of movable book. (See illustration on back 
cover). $4,500

58.  MY RAILROAD. New York, Samuel Gabriel 
Sons, 1915. Small quarto. Double-sided accordionfold 

comprising six paper-covered board panels with ma-
roon cloth joints. Illustrated with the cover title image 
plus eleven chromolithographs of trains, each with a cap-
tion printed below the image. The majority of the im-
ages features steam locomotives in various settings: on a 
turn-table, crossing bridges, at the water tank, etc. While 
most of the images show passenger trains, more utilitar-
ian versions are depicted here as well, including a lum-
ber train and a freight train. One panel shows an electric 
locomotive, a technology that was introduced into wide 
commercial use in the U.S. in 1895. Rare: this panorama 
is not held in any institutional collection. Some rubbing 
to cover corners, minor soiling. Near fine. (See illustration 
on back cover). $550

59. EL NUEVO LIBRO PRIMARIO DE LOS NI-
ÑOS [The New Primary Book of Children]. NY, D. 
Appleton & Co., 1886. Quarto. (6)ff. Illustrated with six 
three-quarter-page chromolithographed images depicting 
animals, such as cats, horses, and hogs, at their customary 
activities. Underneath the images are a variety of lessons 
on counting and vocabulary, all in Spanish. Twelve fur-
ther lessons appear in between, increasing in difficulty as 
they go on, requiring the reader to learn single-syllable 
words up through complete sentences. Unopened, bound 
in yellow pictorial wrappers. Chipping to corners and 
along bottom edge, some wear to spine, else very good. 
Laid in is a sheet of paper used to wrap a dozen copies of 
this title, which bears the cover image and a printed slip 
from the publisher listing this title and “1/2 gruesa,” or 
half gross. $650

60.  ORIGINAL DRAWINGS FOR OVER THE 
MEADOW. (N.p., c. 1940). Oblong small quarto. (9)ff., 
illustrated on rectos only. A handmade children’s count-
ing book featuring animals in parent-child relationships. 
Each family group increases in number as the reader pages 
through the book, starting with one mother and one baby 
turtle and ending with a mother otter and her ten pups. 
Along the way, one encounters owls, bees, and salaman-
ders, among others. The illustrations are skillfully com-
pleted in charcoal on thick paper. The pages are bound 
together with two metal rings between a card front cover, 
which bears a title label, and a board back cover. Covers 
show some wear and soiling, with a few closed tears at 
bottom edge. A delightful take on an apparently unpub-
lished counting book, near fine. (See illustration on page 
10). $600

RARE COMPLETE SET

61.  (Paper Dolls). CHRISTMAS-THEMED DIE-
CUT PAPER DOLL SET. (Germany), S & C, (c. 1920). 
Three die-cut figures: two Santas and a Christmas Tree. 
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Each figure stands 5 3/4” high, with an easel back and fold 
at the bottom. The two Santa figures are holding a doll, 
teddy bear, jester, and Christmas bush, and one is in his 
traditional red greatcoat and hat, trimmed in fur, while 
the other sports a blue coat and hat. When opened, the 
three figures reveal a die-cut paper doll of a little girl—
each of which is holding a doll. The little girls each have 
four numbered outfits, plus hats and an extra toy or two. 
The interior of the folders have slots for housing the dolls 
and their costumes, and each folder is marked at the base 
“S. & C. No. 380” with the letter A, B, or C. Given the 
nature of its construction, and the audience for which it 
was intended, having all three cards together is quite rare. 
Blue Santa separated at base with minimal stabilizing re-
inforcement; Christmas tree may be lacking top branch 
with star; one doll set lacks a hat. $2,500

62.  (Paper Dolls). DE WELDADIGE LOUIZE OF 
HET MAISJE IN ZESDERLEI GEDAANTEN. Am-
sterdam, Van Arum, (c. 1810-20). Square 12mo. 62pp. 
The title translates to “Benevolent Louise, the girl with 
six forms, an entertaining gift for girls, with seven colored 
movable plates.” Each chapter follows Louise in different 
roles, for example, “Louise as a nun” or “Louise in a ball-
gown.” The rear paste-down opens to become a folder 
containing a removable card with a hand-colored en-
graving of Louise in her shift, standing on a fringed rug. 
She has six cut-out costumes, one to match each chapter, 
all hand-colored and each with two tabs and a cut-out 
face. When the costumes are overlaid on Louise, the tabs 
fit into slots at her right shoulder and in the rug. Light 
soiling to exterior, some rubbing to extremities, else near 
fine, with costumes in exceptional condition. Inscription 
of former owner on front free endpaper. $2,750

EARLY APPEARANCE OF JACK HORNER

63.  THE PLEASANT HISTORY OF JACK 
HORNER. London, J. Drewry, (c. 1790). 12mo. 24pp. 
Decorated with the cover illustration, title-page vignette, 
and six text figures from woodcuts. An early appearance 
of this popular rhyme, which first appeared in 1765. The 
Osborne catalogue notes that John Drewry “is considered 
to be Derbyshire’s most notable typographer and its first 
publisher of chapbooks” (473). A fine, unusually crisp 
copy in publisher’s printed wrappers, which show minor 
soiling. $1,500

A PAIR OF SPARKLING RACKHAMS

64.  [RACKHAM, ARTHUR]. Gulliver’s Travels. 
London, Dent, 1909. Quarto. xvi, 292pp., + (13)ff. One 
of 750 copies, signed by the artist. This copy with an 
original drawing, signed by Rackham, depicting Gulliver 

standing over two Lilliputian guards. Contains thirteen 
tipped-in color plates and numerous line drawings. In 
original binding of gilt-decorated white buckram, which 
is uncommonly fresh and bright. All four silk ties present. 
Fine. T.e.g. $4,000

65.  [RACKHAM, ARTHUR]. Poe’s Tales of Mys-
tery and Imagination. London, Harrap, (1935). Quarto. 
318pp. One of 460 copies, signed by Rackham. Illustrated 
throughout with twelve color plates and seventeen plates 
in black & white. These gruesome, sadistic illustrations 
perfectly suit Poe’s dark tales. Hamilton writes, “This 
masterly interpretation of Poe’s stories is a fine example 
of the professional illustrator rising and responding to a 
commission, with a world-weariness and an almost pal-
pable cynicism at human nature, to resounding decora-
tive and psychological effect.” Some natural variation to 
the vellum of the front cover, a bit of toning and spot-
ting to spine, faint rubbing to rear cover, else fine in vel-
lum, gilt-stamped with the design of a skeleton holding a 
bloody knife on the front cover. In the original slipcase, 
with spine label. T.e.g. (Latimore & Haskell, pp. 72-73; 
Hamilton, pp. 153-154). $3,750

WITH PEN-AND-INK DRAWING

66.  [RACKHAM, ARTHUR]. The Sleeping Beauty. 
London & Philadelphia, Heinemann/Lippincott, (1920). 
Quarto. 110pp. One of 625 copies, signed by the art-
ist. This copy bears an original pen-and-ink drawing by 
Rackham below the limitation statement, also signed. 
The drawing depicts the king and queen with their infant 
daughter. Illustrated with one tipped-in color plate and 
numerous silhouettes, several of them splashed with color. 
This is one of only two titles that Arthur Rackham illus-
trated with silhouettes; Hamilton writes, “It is immedi-
ately clear that Rackham is a master of the medium, being 
able to evoke character and humor by profile and gesture 
alone, and allowing the two-dimensional effect of his pen 
work [sic] to lead the reader through the book.” Covers 
slightly toned, corners rubbed, some faint offsetting from 
silhouettes, else a near fine copy in vellum-backed, white 
paper-covered boards, stamped in gilt. T.e.g. (Latimore & 
Haskell, pp. 51-52; Hamilton, pp. 118-119). $4,500

RUSSIAN TRANSLATION PRINTED IN LEIPZIG

67.  SPIASHCHAIA TSAREVNA [The Sleeping 
Princess]. Leipzig, Pavla Riube, (c. 1880). Small quarto. 
8pp., + six plates laid in throughout. The chromolitho-
graphed images illustrate the major events of the story 
commonly known to English-speaking audiences as 
“Sleeping Beauty,” from the princess’s birth, to the prick-
ing of her finger on the spindle, and, finally, to her re-
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awakening by the prince. The tale varies slightly to bet-
ter suit Eastern European readers, but the overarching 
story remains familiar. This particular edition was writ-
ten anonymously, but it is based on the translation by 
Vasilii Zhukovskii, who first adapted “Sleeping Beauty” 
in the early nineteenth century. Bound in heavy pictorial 
wrappers, which have been expertly conserved. Expected 
toning throughout. Very good overall. (See illustration on 
back cover). $1,250

ILLUMINATED IN GOLD

68.  TALE OF THE DEATH OF AN OGRE. 
(France, c. 1850). 48mo. 16ff., accordion-fold. Each page 
is fantastically illustrated with a hand-colored engrav-
ing, the details of which are precisely illuminated in gold. 
The story follows the brutal, cannibalistic terror of a lo-
cal ogre, who is finally slain by a valiant French knight. 
Bound in cloth-backed boards covered in red brocade pa-
per, with the final page of the book pasted to the upper 
cover. Boards lightly worn, but pages themselves quite 
bright. Fine. (See illustration on back cover). $950

UNRECORDED

69.  TEN LITTLE TOY BALLOONS. London, Mc-
Morquodale & Co., (c. 1934). Small quarto. (20)pp. Illus-

trated with twenty-two full-page plates in vibrant colors, 
with text running underneath. The tale told here is an ad-
aptation of the famous, and famously controversial, “Ten 
Little Niggers” story, but here the boys of the original 
become anthropomorphic balloons of various hues with 
human faces. The book progresses by counting in reverse 
from ten to zero, decreasing as each balloon-child is lost 
or eliminated. Bound in illustrated red wrappers. Minor 
edgewear, else a fine copy of a rare children’s picture 
book, recorded in only one institution. $950

70.  [WHISTLER, REX]. Andersen, Hans Christian. 
Fairy Tales and Legends. London, Cobden-Sanderson Ltd., 
1935. Octavo. 470pp. One of 200 copies, signed by the 
illustrator, Rex Whistler, on the half-title page. Illustrated 
with ten full-page scenes from memorable stories, such 
as the Emperor wearing his “new clothes” and the Little 
Mermaid gazing upon the Prince’s ship. Smaller black 
& white illustrations scattered throughout. Published by 
Richard Cobden-Sanderson, son of T. J. Cobden-Sand-
erson of the Doves Press; Richard was a well-respected 
publisher in his own right, who produced several books 
featuring Whistler’s illustrations. Bound in white cloth 
with elaborate gilt Rococo pattern, featuring Whistler’s 
initials at rear. Pink-printed endpapers mirror cover de-
sign. Small scratches to bright gilt edges, else fine. Housed 
in clamshell box with felt-lined interior. A.e.g. $1,150

Item 50
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Bromer Booksellers & Gallery will be exhibiting at the following book 
fairs through 2020:

Boston Interntional Antiquarian Book Fair

Friday, November 15 - Sunday, November 17, 2019

Location:
Hynes Convention Center

Booth 214

Hours:
Fri Nov 15: 4-8pm
Sat Nov 16: noon-7pm
Sun Nov 17: noon-5pm

New York Antiquarian Book Fair

Thursday, March 5 - Sunday, March 8, 2020

Location:
Park Avenue Armory

Booth TBA

Preview:
Thur March 5, 5-9pm

Hours:
Fri March 6, noon-8pm
Sat March 7, noon-7pm
Sun March 8, noon-5pm
Discovery Day, Sunday, 1pm-3pm

Terms of Sale
All books are guaranteed as described and may be returned, with prior notice, within ten days.

All bills are payable within thirty days from the date of the invoice. We accept cash, check, money order, 
wire transfer, Visa, Mastercard, Discover, and American Express.

Shipping and insurance are additional. Overseas shipments will be sent by airmail unless otherwise in-
structed.




